



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 21924 of 2025

Balendra Pratap Singh

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Rakesh Chandra
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 77

HON'BLE SAURABH SRIVASTAVA, J.

1. As per report submitted by learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sonbhadra in compliance with the order dated 01.09.2025, it is apparent that opposite party no.2 is residing at District Shekhpura (Bihar) and requisition has also been made by learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sonbhadra to learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Shekhpura (Bihar) on dated 04.08.2025 but the same is still unresponded.
2. Registrar General, Patna High Court is hereby requested to ensure service of notice upon opposite party no.2 through learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Shekhpura (Bihar) in pursuance to letter dated 04.08.2025 sent at the behest of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sonbhadra.
3. Registrar (Compliance) is hereby directed to ensure communication of this order to Registrar General, Patna High Court **within a week** for compliance of the direction as made above and after seeking report regarding service of notice, the same be placed on record.
4. Put up this case on **06.10.2025 as fresh** along with service report.

September 15, 2025
Vivek Kr.

(Saurabh Srivastava,J.)