



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 21924 of 2025

Balendra Pratap Singh

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Rakesh Chandra
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 77

HON'BLE SAURABH SRIVASTAVA, J.

1. In compliance to order dated 15.09.2025 report regarding service of notice has been submitted through Shri Santosh Kumar Tiwary, Principal District & Sessions Judge, Civil Court, Sheikhpura, Bihar, by perusal of report regarding service of notice dated 26.09.2025 which has been endorsed by Nazir, Civil Court, Sheikhpura, Bihar on dated 27.09.2025, it is apparent that informant/victim is presently studying somewhere outside from Sheikhpura and the notices have been served upon mother of opposite party no.2. Today, the matter has been listed only after a week from the date of service of notice upon mother of the victim and as such same might not be possible for opposite party no.2 to appear in person or through her counsel immediately after having knowledge of the listing of instant matter within a short span of time. The opportunity for appearing before this court either in person or through counsel in favour of opposite party no.2 is hereby extended.

2. Put up this matter as fresh on 28.10.2025.

3. The translated version of this order be also served upon opposite party no.2 through Registrar General, High Court of Judicature at Patna in the same manner by which the notices have already been served and the service report has been received by Registrar (Compliance).

4. Registrar (Compliance) is hereby directed to ensure compliance of this order by way of receiving report regarding service of instant order and the same may be placed on records by the next date.

(Saurabh Srivastava,J.)

October 6, 2025

Rakesh